Construction La

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

fhorers Trust Funds for Southern California Administrat...asonry Builders, Inc., et al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CONSTRUCTION LABORERS TRUST
FUNDS FOR SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE
COMPANY, a Delawardimited liability
company,

Plaintiff,

V.

PRECISION MASONRY BUILDERS,
INC, a California corporation;
KERRYANNE ANZALONE, JR., an
individual; BLASE ANZALONE, JR., an
individual; T.B. PENICK & SONS, INC.
a California corporation; LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Massachusetts corporation; and DOE 1
through DOE 4, inclusive,

Defendants.

JS-6

Case No. 2:16-cv-04358-ODW(AFMX)

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT [65]

Dog.

Dockets.Justia.

71

com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/cacdce/2:2016cv04358/650797/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/cacdce/2:2016cv04358/650797/71/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

.  INTRODUCTION
Plaintiff Construction Laborers Uist Funds for Southern Californi
Administrative Company (“Plaintiff”) bringshis action against Defendants Precis
Masonry Builders, Inc. (“Precision”), KeyAnne Anzalone, and Blase Anzalone,
(collectively, “the Anzaloneg”(collectively, “Defendantg”for (1) Contributions to
Employee Benefit Plans; (2) Specific Penfiance Compelling an Audit; (3) Damag
for Breach of Fiduciary Duties; and)(Recovery Against Payment BondSegFirst

Amended Complaint (“FAC”), ECF No. 40efendants have faileto respond to the

Complaint, and the Clerk entered defamit September 7, 2017 and on October
2017. (ECF Nos. 52, 61.) Plaintiff noworres for entry of default judgment agair
Defendants. (ECF No. 65.) Foetheasons discussed below, the CQRANTS the
Motion.!
. BACKGROUND

A. Factual Background

Plaintiff is an administrator and agefor the collection of several employsd
benefit plans (“Trust Funds”) and a fiduciaxy the Trust Funds. (FAC  3.) Eaq
one is an express trust, created byttem agreements and qualifying as a mu
employer plan within the meaning of tE#nployee Retirement Income Security A
(“ERISA”) § 3(37)(A), 28U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A). Id.) In order to work on project;
for the San Diego Unified School District (“SDUSD”), Precision became boun
the SDUSD Project Stabilization Agreent Construction and Major Rehabilitatig
Funded by Proposition S (“SDUSD PSAjgtween SDUSD and San Diego Buildit
and Construction Trades Council, and their signatory Q@iaibns (one of which is
Southern California District Council of Laleys and affiliated Laborers Local No. &
(“Union”)). (Id. 7 18.)

! Having carefully considered the papers filedsimppport of and in opposition to the instant Motid
the Court deems the matter appropriate for decisitmout oral argument. Fed. R. Civ. P. 78; L.
7-15.

a
on

st

e
ch
Iti-
ct

UJ

d by
)N

9

39




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

Pursuant to the SDUSD PSA, Preorsiis bound to the various Tru

Agreements, which establishexhch of the Trust Funds.Ild(  19.) The Trust

Agreements obliged Precision to submivnthly fringe benefit contributions to th

Trust Funds under the Union’s collectibbargaining agreements (“CBA”) for eaq

hour worked (or paid for) by employeesrfeeming services covered by the CB/
(Id.) Additionally, Precision was required submit monthly reports, detailing th
name, address, social security numband hours worked that month for ea
employee covered.ld.) These monthly reports were required even when there
no employees to report for the reporting peridd.) (

Plaintiff alleges that the monthly frindeenefit contributions constitute assets

the Trust Funds, and as a Trustee, it h&dwiary duty to marsal those assets so

they may be applied for the benefit of the participants and beneficiaries in acco
with the various Trust Agreementsld.j] Under the CBA, if Precision fails to timel
pay monthly fringe benefit contributions et Precision is obligated to pay liquidat

® £ =5 O

Were

of

rdan

y
ed

damages in the sum of $25.00 or 20%tleg unpaid benefits to each of the Trist

Funds. [d. 1 20.) Precision would also be reqdite pay interest at the per annym
rate of 5% over the ratetsey the Federal Reserve Boagffective on the date eagh

contribution is due. I4. 1 21.) The CBA provides Trust Funds with the authority to

audit Precision’s payroll and business recoeas] Precision is liable for the costs
such audit. 1@. 1 23.)
Precision employed workers who are covered by the CBA; however, Pre

failed to pay the monthly fringe benefits to the Trust Funttk. 1(24.) It also refused
to comply with an audiby the Trust Funds.ld.) As a result of Precision’s failure to

pay the specified rates from NovemI#11 and February0d2 through Decembe
2016, Plaintiff alleges damage$ $45,788.25, plus additiohaccrued interest at th
plan’s rate—6.75% as of June 15, 2017-ymayment of the contributions is mad
(Id. § 26.) This sum consistd $13,888.33 in unpaid fige benefits, $29,505.61 i

of

CisSio

=




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

liquidated damages, $35.00 in returneeahfees, $720.00 audit fees, and $1,639
in interest on the late and/or unpéitige benefits owed through June 2, 261(d.)
Plaintiff alleges that it, and its partiaipts, have also swéffed harm that ig
impractical to accurately quantifyld( 9 27.) For example:
[T]he costs of collecting the Monthigontributions from [Precision] or
third parties (not including the cosf this litigation), cost of special
processing to restore benefit edits because of late Monthly
Contributions, the temporary loss of insurance coverage by employees
(even if later restorgfi] and medical harmto participants and
beneficiaries who may ke foregone medical canehen notified that
medical insurance ceased becausethefir employer’s failure to pay
Monthly Contributions.
(Id.) Plaintiff alleges that the purpose thfe liquidated damages provisions of t
CBA was to compensate for thigpe of unquantifiable harm. Id)) Although
Plaintiff—as a Trustee—has the authority to waive part or all of the liquid
damages, it has chosen not to do dd.) (
Plaintiff alleges that the Anzalones are fiduies and/or partgin interest to
the Trust Funds under 29 U.S.C. 88 1002(14)02(21)(A), becae they exerciseq
discretionary authority orontrol respecting management or disposition of the T

Funds’ assets. Id. 1 12, 38, 43.) Plaintiff furthrealleges that the Anzalones are

majority shareholders and/or theneéicial owners of Precision. Id, § 14.) They
acted on behalf of Precision in their dagh and relations with the Trust Funds 3
the Union and determined which employees and hours worketdvbe reported tg
the Trust Funds. Id. 11 13-16.) Specifically, the Anzalones “are responsible
running the day to day operatioasd day to day financialecisions of [Precision],’
and for “decisions pertaining to the refiog and payment of contributions.” Id(

2 The FAC also claimed additionélinge benefits, liquidated dames, audit fees, and intere
according to proof at the time of trialld( 1Y 24, 35.)

31

he

ated

)
rust

nd
)

for




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

1 13.) The Anzalones “personally maintdncontrol of those funds which should

have been turned overtioe [Trust Funds].” Ifl.)

The CBA provides that Precision is respbiesfor the Trust Funds’ attorneys

fees related to any legal action necessargotmpel the audit, and for the audit fe
necessary to complete the #@uof Precision’s records. Id. { 32.) The CBA alsg
requires that Precision deduct monthly fringenefits due to the Constructig
Laborers Vacation Trust Fund for SoutheCalifornia (“Veacation Fund”) from
employees’ weekly paychecks the amount specified.Id. I 39.) Plaintiff alleges
that Precision and/or the Anzalones did dwstribute the portion®f the prevailing
wage that Precision certified was to be p@dhe Trust Funds from the employesq
weekly paychecks and kept troamounts for their own useld( 41.)

Plaintiff alleges that the Anzalones amesponsible for preparing and issui
certified payroll reports to public agencies under California Labor Code § 1776
allege that the Anzalones had,

[Dliscretionary authority or control @v sufficient, segregable funds to

pay the amounts certified under penatiy perjury, that would be

withheld from employees’ weekly wgas for contribution to the Trust

Funds in order to meet prevatdj wage obligations, including the

authority to write checks on the accauim which such funds were held,

but instead kept them for his own use, or for the use of [Precision].

(FAC 1 42.) Plaintiff alleges that Precisitailed to timely accountor and turn over
the assets of the Trust Funds and furthéedato apply such assets for the exclus
benefit of participants and bengéries of the Trust Funds.Id( T 45.) Precision
instead used those assets for its own benefit, breaching its fiduciary duties to th
Funds within the meanings of se&xti 404(a)(1)(A),(B),(D)or ERISA, 29 U.S.C.
88 1104(a)(1)(A),(B),(D). (FAQ 45.) Plaintiff contendthat the acts and omissior
by Precision or the Anzalones constitute misusisappropriation, and/or conversig

eS

n

$S

, an

ve

e Tri

1S
N




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

from employee benefit plans within timeaning of 18 U.S.C. § 664 and breach
their fiduciary obligations within the @aning of 29 U.S.C. 88 116@6. (FAC { 46.)
Pursuant to section 409 of ERISA, 28S.C. § 1109, Plaintiff alleges thi
Precision and the Anzalones are personallyldido restore to the Trust Funds a
losses to them resulting from theshch of their fiduciary duties.Id( 1 47.) Plaintiff
now seeks to recover from both Precisawd the Anzalones, jointly and several
$81,969.24 against Precisignconsisting of $1,387.33 in unpaid fringe beng
contributions, $29,505.61 iiquidated damages, $720.00 andit fees, $1,092.55 |
interest, $48,175.00 in attorneyses, and $1,088.75 in costs; &81,249.24 against
the Anzalones consisting of $1,387.33 in unpaiftinge benefit contributions
$29,505.61 in liquidated dames, $1,092.55 in interest, $485.00 in attorneys’ fees
and $1,088.75 in costs. (Deof Marsha M. Hamasaki lfamasaki Decl.”) 1 16, 2¢

y:
fit

-

ECF No. 67.) Additionally, mder 29 U.S.C. 88 1132(a)(3), 1132(g)(2)(E), Plaintiff

requests for the Court to order Precisioramply with its obligation under the CB/
and ERISA to fully produce its books and ret so that Plaintiff can complete &
audit to determine if adisbnal amounts are due. (FAYC34.)
B. ProceduralBackground

\
AN

On June 17, 2016, Plaintiff filed @omplaint against Defendants, Precision

Masonry Builders, Inc. (“Precision”) and ®tec Indemnity Company (“Suretec”
(Compl., ECF No. 1.) Precmn failed to answer Plaintif Complaint, and Defaull
was entered against Precision on Augus2@16. (ECF No. 17.) Pursuant to
settlement agreement, Suretec was dismissedlugust 2, 2016. (ECF No. 18.) C
August 2, 2016, Plaintiff filed an Interloary Appeal for Accounting, and the Cou
granted the motion on August 23, 2016, requifmgcision to submit to an audit of i
books and records for the purpose of ascertaining the contributions due to the P
(ECF Nos. 19, 23.) Precision failed to cdynwith the Court’sOrder for Accounting,
and on October 20, 2016, Plaintiff filed @&pplication for Order to Show Caus
regarding Contempt against Precisio(ECF No. 26.) On October 24, 2016, t

).

n

[S
ainti

e




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

Court granted Plaintiff's Aplication and set an Ordéo Show Cause hearing fq
December 9, 2016. Id)) Precision failed to appear or submit a written respg
before December 2, 2016, and the Cammposed a $5,000 fine and issued a be
warrant for the arrest of Precision’s CBCerryAnne Anzalone. (ECF Nos. 28,.834

On June 22, 2017, Plaintiff filed a tran to amend the complaint and notic
a hearing for August 7, 2017, on the mati (ECF No. 36.) Precision failed f
oppose the motion, and on July 18, 2017,Goert granted Plaintiff’'s motion. (EC
No. 39.) Inits FAC, Plaintiff brought fowrlaims against Defendants, Precision,
Anzalones, T.B. Penick & Sons, Inc., ahiberty Mutual Insurance Company: (]
Contributions to Employee Benefit Plan®) Specific Performance Compelling 4
Audit; (3) Damages for Breach of Fidacy Duties; and (4) Recovery Again
Payment Bond.

Plaintiff served Precision with the EAon July 31, 2017 (ECF No. 45) ar
served the Anzalones on August 29, 201ZKENos. 51, 53).Defendants failed tg
plead, respond, or otherwise defend in thespnt action. (ECNos. 52, 61.) As &
result, on September @017, Plaintiff requested th#te Clerk enter default again
Precision, and the Clerk entered a defaulSeptember 7, 2017. (ECF Nos. 50, 5
On October 3, 2017, Plaintiff requestecattithe Clerk enter default against t
Anzalones, and the Clerk entered defaultQutober 4, 2017.(ECF Nos. 60-61.)

)
nse
nch

2.)

Shortly thereafter, Plaintiff moved for eptof default judgment against Defendants.

(ECF No. 65.) That Motion isow before the Court.
lll.  LEGAL STANDARD

Before a court can enter a default judgmesgeiinst a defendant, a plaintiff mu
satisfy the procedural requirements for défjudgment set forth in Federal Rules
Civil Procedure 54(c) and 55(a), as wellLasal Rule 55-1. Local Rule 55-1 requirg
that the movant submit a declaration eksaing: (1) when and against whom defa

® Plaintiff settled the fourth Claim for relief apst Defendants, T.B. Riek & Sons, Inc., and

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, who have beeamdised from this lawsuit. (ECF No. 55.

Therefore, the fourth claim is not at issured the Court need not address it here.

st
of

Ut




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

was entered; (2) identification of the pleading entering default; (3) whethe

I the

defaulting party is a minor, incompetent arsor active service member; and (4) that

the defaulting party was proge served with notice.Vogel v. Rite Aid Corp992 F.
Supp. 2d 998, 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2014).

Federal Rule of Civil Prockire 55(b)(2) authorizes digit courts discretion tg
grant default judgment after the Gteenters default under Rule 55(apldabe v.
Aldabe 616 F.2d 1089, 1092 (9thir. 1980). When moving for a default judgme

the well-pleaded factual allegations in tbemplaint are accepted as true, with the

exception that allegations as to thecaimt of damages nsti be proved. Televideo
Sys., Inc. v. HeidenthaB26 F.2d 915, 917-19 (9th Cir. 1987) (per curiaseg also
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) (“[A] default judgmentust not differ in kind from, or exceed i
amount, what is demanded in the pleadings.”).

In exercising its discretion, the Court considers Hitel factors: (1) the
possibility of prejudice to platiff; (2) the merits of plaitiff's substantive claim; (3)

the sufficiency of the complain(4) the sum of money atadte; (5) the possibility of a
dispute concerning material facts; (@)hether defendant'slefault was due tq
excusable neglect; and (7) the strong polimderlying the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure favoring decisions on the merkstel v. McCoo) 782 F.2d 1470, 1471-7
(9th Cir. 1986).
IV. DISCUSSION

A. Procedural Requirements

Plaintiff has satisfied the procedunaquirements for the entry of a defal
judgment against Defendants. The Clerktered a default against Defendants
September 7, 2017 and on Octolde 2017. (ECF Nos. 551.) Plaintiff's counsel
has declared that: (1) Defendants are mdants or incompetent persons; (|
Defendants are not coverethder the ServicememberswviliRelief Act, and (3)

Defendants were served with the Motitor Default Judgment. (Hamasaki Decl.

19 2—-4.) Plaintiff has therefore compliedtiwthe Federal Rules of Civil Procedu

n

ult
on




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

54(c) and 55, as well as Local Rule 554t.addition, the circumstances support en
of default judgment against Defendamtshe amount Plaintiff requests.
B. Eitel Factors

The Court concludes that tiatel factors weigh in favoof entering a default
judgment. The Court will distss each factor in turn.

1. Plaintiff Would Suffer Prejudice

The firstEitel factor asks whether the plaifitiill suffer prejudice if a default
judgment is not entered?epsiCo, Inc. v. Cal. Sec. Car238 F. Supp. 2d 1172, 1171
(C.D. Cal. 2002). Defendantsveafailed to participate ithis action, and without 3
default judgment, Plaintiff will have no otheecourse for recovery. (ECF Nos. 5
61.) Therefore, this factor fawwentry of default judgment.

2. Plaintiff Brought Meritorious Claims and Plaintiff’'s Complaint

Was Sufficiently Pleaded

The second and thirBitel factors “require that a plaintiff ‘state a claim ¢

which [it] may recover.” PepsiCo 238 F. Supp. 2d at 117Bhilip Morris USA, Inc.

v. Castworld Prods., Inc 219 F.R.D. 494, 499 (C.D. C&003). Plaintiff asserts$
three claims against Defendants: (1) Cimittions to Employee Benefit Plans; (2

Specific Performance Compelling an Auditid (3) Damages fdreach of Fiduciary
Duties. Gee generallf*AC.)
a. ERISA Violation
Under ERISA, “[e]very employer who is ofphted to make contributions to
multiemployer plan under the terms of the plan or under the terms of a colleg

bargained agreement shall, to the extaot inconsistent with law, make suc¢

contributions in accordance with the termsd conditions of such plan or sug

agreement.” 29 U.S.C. § 114%ee alsdVNinterrowd v. David Freedman & Co., Ind.

724 F.2d 823, 826 (9th Cir. 1984). If themayer fails to do so, the plan or a pl:
fiduciary may bring an action to reeer the unpaid contributions. 29 U.S.

7

P~

2,

N

a

tivel
h




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

8§ 1132(d)(1)see Bd. of Trustees of Bay Area RoeHealth & Welfare Trust Fund v.

Westech Roofingt2 F. Supp. 3d 1220, 1224 (N.D. Cal. 2014).

Here, the FAC alleges that Defendanwere obligated to make month
contributions to the Trust Funds. (FAC T)1®laintiff presents evidence that sho
the Defendants were bound by a writteflessiive bargaining agreement by which
agreed to become bound thye written Trust Agreements that established the T
Funds. [d.) As an employer obligated undéne terms of the CBA to mak
contributions to the Trust Funds, Defendarilure to makesuch contributions
constitutes a violation of section 515 of ERIS8ee29 U.S.C. § 1145. Moreover, th
Defendants cannot dispute the accuracyhef contribution reports they themsely,
submitted to the Trust Funds, nor the igaidbased on Precision’s certified payrt
records. $eeDecl. of Yvonne Higa (“Higa Decl), Exs. 8-9, 13.1-13.21, ECF Nq

66.) Defendants, by their ded, admit liability for the chims asserted, which entitle

VS
t
rust

Plaintiff to unpaid fringe benefit contribions, interest thereon, liquidated damag
and reasonable attorneys’ fees and ctmt@amounts owed under 29 U.S.C. § 114
(FAC 19 26, 44-45)%ee29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2). Addumnally, the Trust Agreement
contain provisions requiring employers to pay fringe benefits on all hours worke
paid for) by employees performing serviagsler the Trust Agreements. (Higa De
19 9-13; FAC 1Y 19-23, 26, 32.) These mmiovis are consistent with 29 U.S.
8§ 1132(g) and support the Cousrtonclusion. As such, the Court finds that Plain
has sufficiently pleaded a mi@rious claim for breach of the CBA and violation
ERISA.
b. Joint and Several Liability

Plaintiff also alleges that the Anzalore® jointly liable with Precision for thg
delinquent monthly contribuns, liquidated damages, ingst, attorneys’ fees, an
costs. (FAC 19-20, 1 44.)

Plaintiff argues that the Anzalones,R®cision’s president, CEO, and major
shareholders, are managing officers responéibléhe financial decisions of assets

10

es,
15.

S

d (0
cl.
tiff
of

D
v

d

ty
of




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

the Trust Funds and therefdial within the definition offiduciary. (FAC | 5-6,

38.) Under ERISA, ‘4] person is a fiduciary with respdocta plan to the extent . .|.

he exercises any discretionary authority discretionary control respectin
management of such plan or exercisesartiority or control respecting managemsg
or disposition of its assets 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) Any individual who acts as i
fiduciary with respect to a plan or trustvered by ERISA can be liable for breach
fiduciary dutyunder ERISA. See Acosta v. Pacific Enter®50 F.2d 611, 617 (9t
Cir.1991).

The Ninth Circuit liberally construes @hdefinition of fiducary under ERISA.
See Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citid&kF.3d 715, 720 (9tl
Cir. 1997). To determine whether the Zafones are fiduciaries, the Court mt
resolve (1) whether the unpaid contrilomis are trust assetand (2) whether the
Anzalones did in fact exercise auttpror control over these assetBd. of Trustees
of Airconditioning & Refrigeration Indus. téth & Welfare Tr. Fund v. J.R.D. Meck
Servs., InG.99 F. Supp. 2d 1115, 1120 (C.D. Cal. 1999).

First, employee wage deductions intendeglas contributions are plan asse
regardless of whether such money isre¥n fact, conveyed to the plaBee?29 C.F.R.
§ 2510.3-102. Plaintiff contends that the deducted benefitsofuribution to the

Trust Funds are plan assets as defibg federal regulatm 29 C.F.R. § 25103}

102(a)(1) and 19 C.F.R. 8§ 2510.3-102(c). Thest Agreements provide that benef
are earned by employees but submitted by thmiployers to the Trust Funds. (Hig
Decl., Ex. 2.) Courts have held that htield funds are assets of the fund to wh
they are due and that an entity or perfuwat determines whether and how much
contribute, controls the disposition of such plan assets and is a fiduciary to th
with respect to themJ.R.D. Mech. Servs., InQ9 F. Supp. 2d115, 1121-22 (C.D
Cal. 1999);see Phelps v. C.T. Enterprised94 F.3d 213, 219-21 (4th Cir. 2005
United States v. Grizzl®33 F.2d 943, 947 (11th Cir. 1991).

11

—

ISt

14

(s,

—t

S
ja
ich
to
2 fur

)




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

Here, Precision worked on SDUSD apuablic works projects, which require
its workers to be paid the “prevailing wes” on the projects.Cal. Labor Code
8 1774; (Hamasaki Decl. § 13.) Precisemd the Anzalones deducted the mont
fringe benefit contribution portion of the ployees’ wages on public works projeg
for contribution to the Trust Funds. ig¢a Decl. {1 19-24.) However, Defendat
failed to report and/or remihose deducted contributions to the Trust Funds, ang
certified payroll records do not support thla¢ payments were made directly to t
employees. I.) Plaintiff alleges that Precision, through the Anzalones, under
the prevailing rate by $13.38(Mot. 18, ECF No. 68seeHiga Decl., Ex. 11.1;
Hamasaki Decl. § 13, Ex. 12.1.)) Besauthe employee wage deductions w
intended as plan contributions, the unpainiployer contributions are plan assg
under ERISA.

Second,
has the control a fiduciary.TT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Cd.07 F.3d 1415, 142!
(9th Cir. 1997). Here, the Anzalones weesponsible for theeporting and paymen

obligations of Precision’s debts, inclag the contributions owed on behalf

Precision’'s workers. (FAC § 37.) Theradpithe Court finds that the Anzalong
defaults and supporting declarations mibastrate that they have exercis
discretionary authority or control over tmeanagement of the Trust Fund’'s ass¢
(SeeHiga Decl. 1 21; Hamasaki Decl. 1 8.1-8Ryes v. Pacific Lumber Cdb1

F.3d 1449, 1459 (9th Cir. 1995) (“This courshgeld corporate officers to be liable
fiduciaries on the basis of their conduct and authority with respect to ERISA pla
Accordingly, the Anzalones are fiduciariegs the Trust Funds under 29 U.S.
8 1002(21)(A).

Under ERISA, a fiduciary is required toisg¢harge his duties with respect to
plan solely in the interest of the partiams and beneficiaries . . . for the exclus
purpose of . . . providing benefits tth@m].” 29 U.S.C. § 1104§(1). Thus, ERISA
prohibits a fiduciary from dealing “with thessets of the Plan in his own interest g

12

d

nly
ts

nts
| the
he
paid

ere
P{S

[a]ny’ control over dispositioof plan money makes the person who

|
t
Df
S
ed
bts.

as

nS'”]

C.

ve

nd




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

for his own account.” 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3¢eJ.R.D. Mech. Servs., Inc99 F.
Supp. at 1122 (“The Ninth Circuit liberally construes this provision to protect
participants and beneficiaries.”). Hetbe deducted contributions owed on beh
Precision, and not turned over to the Trlashds, give rise to the Anzalones’ liabilit
for the amounts deducted from the employeesges and damagesTherefore, the

Court finds that the Anzalones breadhtéheir fiduciary duty under 29 U.S.C.

8 1104(a)(1), because they failed to ghg full compensation and withheld fro
payment deducted contributions payable to the Trust Funds.

Under section 409(a) of ERISA, 29 RJC. § 1109(a), which provides,
pertinent part, that “[a]jny person who &s fiduciary with respect to a plan wh
breaches any of the responsiiels, obligations, or duties imposed upon fiduciaries
personally liable “to make good to such plauy éosses to the plan resulting from eg
such breach, and to restore to such pranmofits of such fiduciary which have be¢
made through use of assets of the plan byfitfuciary . . . .” Because the Anzalone
are fiduciaries under ERISA and they breactiedr duty, each is personally liable f
the unpaid contributions. As such, the Court finds that Plaintiff has sufficig
pleaded a meritorious claim for joint agelveral liability against the Anzalones.

C. Specific Performarce Compelling Audit

In addition to monetary damages, Ptdfrrequests that the Court exercise
authority under 29 U.S.C 88 1132(g)(2)(Bhd 1132(a)(3) to order Precision
comply with its obligations under the Pggments and ERISA to fully produce i
books and records in order for Plaintiff to cdaetp an audit to detaine if additional
amounts are due. (FAC { 34.) Plaintiffeks this equitable relief pursuant to
U.S.C. 8§ 1132(g)(2)(E), which provides thie Court shall award “other legal ¢
equitable relief as the court may deeappropriate” in an action to enforce
multiemployer plan in which the fiduaiobtains a favorable judgment.

The Court has recognized Plaintiff's rigiotan audit of Recision’s records an(
previously entered an Interlocutory Order Accounting on August 23, 2016. (EQ

13

plan
alf

y

M

n
0
"is
ch

2N

DI
ently




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

No. 23.) Moreover, the Trust Agreementguige Precision to submit to an aud
(Higa Decl. 1 15-16.) Because Defenddmase not complied with the Court]
Interlocutory Order for Accounting, the entoy judgment has beestelayed. Further
based on Plaintiff's uncontested allegatiofdaintiff has pleaded a sufficientl

follows:

From October 1, 2015 to thetdaof the audit, the folleing documents relating t¢

Precision’s work on projects for the SDUSD:

(1)

(2)

3)

All payroll and employee documisnincluding, but not limited to
Precision’s payroll journals, employ® earning records, certifie
payrolls, payroll check books and ssulcanceled payroll checks, payre
time cards, state and federal pdlrtax returns, labor distributior
journals, any other documentsfleeting the number of hours whic
Precision’s employees worked, theiames, social security numbet
addresses, job classifications aih@ projects on which the employe
performed their work.

All Precision’s job files for each contract, project or job on wh
Precision worked, including all docemts, agreements, and contra
between Precision, andhya general contractor, subcontractor, builg
and/or developer, field records, job records, notices, project
supervisor’'s diaries or notes, emypées diaries, memorandum, relea
and any other documents which rethte the supervision of Precision
employees and the projects on which they performed their work.

All Precision’s documents related to cash receipts, including

14

v
meritorious claim, and the Court deemgecific performance compelling audit :

appropriate equitable reliefnder 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(E Therefore, the Cour
finds that the Plaintiff is entitte to a final order for accounting arfdRDERS
Defendants to submit to an audit ofeBision’s payroll and business records

it.
S

as

O

|

0 D

D
0]

ich
Cts
ler
0gs,
5es
S




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

3.

The fourthEitel factor balances the sum of mygred stake with the “seriousnes
of the action.” Lehman Bros. Holdings Ing. Bayporte Enters., IncNo. C 11-0961-
CW (MEJ), 2011 WL 6141079, &7 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011) Theamountat stake
must not be disproportionat® the harm alleged.ld. Default judgments aré
disfavored where the sum of money requeéssetoo large or unreasonable in relati
to a defendant’'s conductTruong Giang Corp. v. Twinstar Tea CarfNo. C 06—
03594 JSW, 2007 WL 1545173, at *12.D. Cal. May 29, 2007).

The Court finds the damages requested by Plaintiff are reasonable. Th
amount Plaintiff seeks to recover is $#39.24 against Preson and $81,249.24
against the Anzalones, jointly and severallfHamasaki Decl. § 29.) These tot:
consist of fringe benefits, ligdated damages, audit costsenest, attorneys’ fees, an

but not limited to, the cash receipts journals, accounts receivable jo
accounts receivable subsidiary ledgeand billing invoices for al
contracts, projects or jobs on which Precision worked.

All Precision’s bank statements falt checking, savings and investme
accounts.
All Precision’s documents related ¢ash disbursements, including b
not limited to, vendors’ invoices, sl disbursement journal, accour
payable journals, check registersancelled checks and all oth
documents which indicate cash disbursements.

All Monthly Report Forms submitted by Precision to any union t
fund.

Documents, recordsr other writings pertaining to and including tf
checks/payments issued to any parscompany and/or subcontract
relating to work performed onPrecision’s construction projects
including but not limited to day kborers, or other non-union worke
hired to work on Precision’s project.

Amount at Stake

15

rna

nt

ut
1ts

bS

1”4

on

e tol

A
d




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

costs. [d.) Although the amount at stake idatevely large, Plaintiff has presente
sufficient evidence that the amount themek is legitimatand warranted. SeeHiga
Decl., Exs. 14-14.3.) The alleged damages that Plaintiff seeks are consistent V
terms of the agreements and are suppaotederifiable mortly reports and well-
documented schedules of expensdd., Exs. 4-6, 13.1-13.21.The Court finds that

the amount at stake is reasonably propodte to the harmmaused by Defendants

failure to pay contributions a@nsubsequent refusal to comply with the audits. Tk
the amount at stake favors entry of default judgment.
4. There is No Possibility oDispute as to Material Facts

The next Eitel factor considers the possibilityatmaterial facts are disputed.

PepsiCo 238 F. Supp. 2d at 1177 he general rule is that a defaulting party adn|
the facts alleged in the complaint as trigeddes v. United Fin. Grp559 F.2d 557,
560 (9th Cir. 1977). As discussed, Plaintiffs adequately alleged the facts neces!

to establish the claims in its Comphirand Defendants haweot challenged the

validity of Plaintiff's allegations. (ECF No 52, 61.) Accordingly, the Court fing
that this factor also weighs favor of default judgment.

5. Defendants’ Default Was Not Due to Excusable Neglect

There is little possibility of excusable glect and default judgment is favorg
when defendants fail to respowadter being properly servedSee Wecosign, Inc. \
IFG Holdings, Inc, 845 F. Supp. 2d 1072, 1082 (C.0Cal. 2012). Here, Plaintifi
served Defendants with the FAC on July 3Q17 and August 22017, and with the
present motion on January 8, 2018. (B@O#s. 45, 51, 53.) Additionally, Plaintif
repeatedly attempted to advise Defendarftshe delinquencies prior to filing thi
motion, yet Defendants failed fmarticipate in this litigatio in any meaningful way
(Hamasaki Decl. 10, Exs. 8,1-8.2, 9-11.) There is mwidence in the record tha
Defendants’ default was thresult of excusable neglect. Accordingly, the sittel
factor favors entry of a default judgment.

6. Decision on the Merits

16

d

vith 1

D

nus,

nits

sary

14

S

o]

[




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

In Eitel, the court maintained that “[c]asslould be decided upon their mer
whenever reasonably possibleEitel, 782 F.2d at 1472. Howevewhere, as here

defendants fail to answer the plaintiff’'s aplaint, “a decision on the merits [i$

impractical, if not impossible.” See PepsiCo238 F. Supp. 2d at 1177. Becal
Defendants failed to respond to PlaintifFAC, the Court finds that the severtliel
factor does not preclude entry of a default judgment.
C. Damages

Because Plaintiff is entitled to defayidgment, the Court must determine t
proper amount of damages. In an actioretmver delinquent contributions, the Co
must award the following:

(A) the unpaid contributions,

(B) interest on the unpaid contributions,

(C) an amount equal to the greater of--

(i) interest on the unpaid contributions, or

(if) liquidated damages provided for der the plan in an amount not in
excess of 20 percent (or such higipercentage as may be permitted
under Federal or State law) of tamount determined by the court under
subparagraph (A),

(D) reasonable attorney’s fees and sasft the action, to be paid by the
defendant, and

(E) such other legal or equitabldie¢ as the courtdleems appropriate.

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2). Plaintiff cannotlyesolely on allegations to establis
damages, for “even a defang party is entitled to havés opponent produce sorm
evidence to support an award of damage&G Elec., Inc. v. Advance Creatiy
Computer Corp.212 F. Supp. 2d 1171, 1178 (N.D. Cal. 20&2e also Wecosign
845 F. Supp. 2d at 1079 (“[A¢gations of the amount afamages suffered are n
necessarily taken as true.”). Here, addition to unpaid antributions, Plaintiff
requests the Court award liquidd damages, interest, anadé costs, plus attorneys
fees and costs. (FAC {1 26, 35, 44.) Toairt addresses each request in turn.
1. Fringe Benefits

17

se

irt

e

pt




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

Plaintiff seeks $1,387.33 in unpaid fringpenefits. (Hamasaki Decl. § 29.

This total is based on monthly reports andits that are detailed on the spreadshg¢
attached. $eeHiga Decl., Ex. 14-14.1.) Plaintiff’claim covers time periods fror
November 2011 and February 2012 to Delsen2016 based on the monthly fring
benefit reports and partial audit reportid. | 24, Exs. 8-9, 13.1-13.21.)

Plaintiff also seeks recovery of tl@mounts owed in relation to Precision

January 2017 contrilbion report submittedfter the FAC was filed. (Higa Decl., EX.

13.21.) Plaintiff argues that the damages sought are not limited to those ar
specifically pleaded in the Complaint, basa Plaintiff prayed for additional damag
according to proof at trial. (FAC § 268eeHenry v. Sneiderst90 U.S. 1060 (1974).
The Ninth Circuit, inNorthwest Administrators, Inc. v. Albertsori®4 F.3d
253, 257-58 (9th Cir. 1996), upheld a plan’s right to liquidated damages
1132(g)(2) for the delinquent amounts disaegkpost-suit but pre-trial. The cou
outlined three requirements: “(1) The eomy®@r must be delinquent at the time t

action is filed; (2) The district court must enter a judgment against the employer;
(3) The plan must providéor such an award.”ld. at 257 (citation omitted). Here

Plaintiff has satisfied these requirementBirst, at the time the action was file
Defendants owed Plaintiff iequent fringe benefit contributions, liquidated damag
interest, and audit fees. (FAC § 26.) f@&wants were also delinquent in thg

submission of reports and refused to complth an audit. (Higa Decl. 11 25-30.

Second, as discussed above, Plaintiff pesaded meritorious claims to support
default against the employer. Third, thaidirAgreements provider fringe benefits,
liquidated damages, audit fees, and interekt. Y[l 10-18.) Therefore, Plaintiff ha
satisfied the three requirements and istlex to recovery on all amounts discover
after the suit was filed.

Because the amount Plaintiff seeks iffisiently supported by calculations i
the declaration of Yvonne Higa, the Court Brithat an award ithe amount requeste
is warranted. Accordingly, the Court awaRlsintiff's a total of $1,387.33 for unpai

18

pets
mn

1S
ed

-




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

fringe benefit contributios owed by Defendants, pursuant to 29 U.S.C.

8 1132(g)(2)(A).
2. Liquidated Damages
Plaintiff also requests $29,505.61 in lidaied damages(FAC { 26.) Under

29 U.S.C. § 1332, liquidated m@ges on unpaid contributioase mandatory and are

awarded at the rate provided for in the laggble agreement, or an amount equal to

the prejudgment interestyhichever is greater. See29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(C);

Operating Eng’rs Pension Tr. v. Beck Eng’g & Surveying, €46 F.2d 557, 569 (9t
Cir. 1984).

Section 502(g)(2)(C)(ii) of ERISA providethat when a judgment in favor of
plan is awarded, a court shall award anpl“[l]iquidated damges provided for unde

-

a

the plan in an amount not in excess of tiygpercent (or such higher percentageg as

may be permitted under federalstate law) of the amount determined by the courf [to

represent the unpaid contributions].” rde the Trust Agreeamts provide for

liquidated damages at $25.00 20% of the contributionwhichever is the greate

amount. (Higa Decl. 2[7-28.) Plaintiff argues that the Trust Agreement provisi

relating to the assessment lajuidated damages in exgs of that provided for by
ERISA 8§ 502(g)(2)(C)(ii), are not invalid medy because they provide for liquidate

damages which, in some instanossl be greater than 20%.

=

ons

|4

d

The Court agrees, because if the ltied damages provisions of the Trust

Agreements are permissible under state, then they arstill enforceable. See29
U.S.C. 8 1132(g)(2)(C)(i)). Under California law, a liquieih damages provision i

valid, unless the party opposing the prommsestablishes that it was unreasonable at

the formation of the contracCal. Civ. Code§ 1671(b). Here, Defendants have falil
to participate in this litigation and theoegé have not met their burden to pro
unreasonableness.

ed
ve

Moreover, Plaintiff argues that therha caused by the Defendants’ breach is

difficult, if not impossible, to accuratelguantify, and thatthe 20% liquidated

19




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

damages figure is a reasonable forecagustf compensation for the harm caust
(Higa Decl. 11 31-38.) Plaintiff set forthettratio of cost of collections to gros
collections. [d. 136.) The average collectiaatio, beginning in 1972 throug
December 2014, is 26.90%—which demoaiss the reasonableness of the $25
minimum and/or the 20% rate inghiquidated damages provision.

Defendants have not stated any reasoto aghy the Plaintiff is not entitled tc
liquidated damages under the Trust Agreemefitserefore, a total of $29,505.61
liquidated damages is mandatainder ERISA, and the balee is due under the Truj
Agreements. (Higa Decl. Y 24-2X. 8, 9, 13.1-13.21, 14.3))

3. Interest on Unpaid Monthly Contributions

Plaintiff also seeks $1,092.55 in irdst on the delinquent fringe bene
contributions owed by Defendants. gfdasaki Decl. § 16.) Under ERIS/
prejudgment interest is mandatory and is “determined by using the rate provided
the plan, or, if none, the teprescribed under secti@®21 of title 26.” 29 U.S.C
8 1132(g)(2). Here, the plangwides for interest at 5% abotee discount rate set b
the Federal Reserve Board which, durthg period of Precision’s liability, range
from 5.75% to 7.0 per annum. (Higa De®f] 17, 26-27.) Intest was calculate(
based on the monthly reports submitted bgckion and the audreports from the
due date of the monthly contributi® through December 27, 2017d.(] 26, Exs. 14,
14.2.) After $824.90 in interest was colkdtfrom Precision’s prime contractor, tf
total interest sought by Plaintiff was $1,076.08d. (f 26.) Interest continued t
accrue at the rate of 7.0% from Decemd8, 2017 until Februar26, 2018 (the date

of Motion for Default Judgment), which tése$16.47 (61 x $0.27). (Hamasaki Decl.

1 16.) Therefore, Plaintiff seekd@énest in the sum of $1,092.58d.§

Plaintiff is entitled to interest becauseaidliff prayed for such damages in tl
Complaint. (FAC 11 29, 35, 443peFed. R. Civ. P. 54 & default judgment mus
not differ in kind from, or exceed in amounthat is demanded in the pleadings.
The Court concludes that the delinquenspreadsheet and related docume

20

bS

-

.00

n

UJ
~—+

fit

uno

nts




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

sufficiently evidence Plaintiff’'s entitlement &%il,092.55 in interest. (Higa Decl., EX.

14.2))
4. Audit Costs

Plaintiff seeks to recover the costs of the audit, which Plaintiff's counsel

declares to be $720.00. (Higa Decl. {1 1@his consists of $480.00 from the firs

audit and $480.00 from the second audid.) ( The Ninth Circuit has held that audit

costs are recoverablender 8 1132(g)(2)(E).Operating Eng’rs Pension Tr. v. A-C

Co, 859 F.2d 1336, 1343 (9th Cir. 1988). Theref the Court awards Plaintiff audit

costs in the amount of $720.00.
I
S. Attorneys’ Fees
Next, Plaintiff requests $48,175.00 in attorneys’ fees. (Hamaski Decl. Y
24.) In an action under 20.S.C. § 1132(g)(2), attornsyfees are mandatory.

Plaintiff uses the lodestar method to calculat®rneys’ fees. (Mot. 20.) Under the
Local Rules for this districhowever, attorneys’ fees avded upon default judgment
are generally calculated according to a fdeedale. C.D. Cal. L.R. 55-3. When “[a]n

—+

attorney claim[s] a fee in erss of this schedulel[,] [he)ay file a written request 3

18-

the time of entry of the default judgménand the Court “shall hear the request and

—+

render judgment for such feestas Court may deem reasonablé&ée Aiuppy V. Se
Glob. Inc, No. CV 13-07198 DDP (PJWXx), 2015 WA838461, at *2 (C.D. Cal. Oct.
5, 2015) (where counkeequests a fee award in excesdh&t provided in the Local
Rules, “the Court [must] determine if tdeparture from the Loc#&ules is reasonabl

D

under the lodestar method”).
Here, Plaintiff seeks departure fromdabd Rule 55-3 andequests $48,175.00-

in excess of the default schde—due to Defendants’ dg and refusal to cooperate

with the audit of its recosl (Hamaski Decl. § 24.Attorneys’ fees under ERISA

8§ 502(g)(1) “are calculated using the lodestar approach, which multipl[ies] the niimbe

of hours reasonably expended by the ragg(s) on the litigation by a reasonab

21

e



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

hourly rate.” McElwaine v. U.S.W., Inc176 F.3d 1167, 1173 ® Cir. 1999). The
Court then determines whether the hours spedtthe rate chargewdkere reasonable.

A district court has “wide latitude in te¥mining the number of hours that were

reasonably expended byetlprevailing lawyers.” Sorenson v. Mink239 F.3d 1140
1147 (9th Cir. 2001). The fee applitatbears the burden of documenting t
appropriate hours expendedlitigation and must submit evidence in support of ho
worked.” Gates v. Deukmejiar®87 F.2d 1392, 1398 (9th Cir. 1992). The servi
performed by the attorney, Marsha M. rhiasaki, total 80.7 hours, and servig
performed by the paralegal,niefer Okita, total 37.9 hours. (Hamasaki Decl. { 1
The attached exhibit, from the firm’s bily records, details the specific tasks 3
work completed by the attorneys and pagals and does not suggest duplicate hg

or hours that are otherwise unnecessalty., Ex. 13);see Perkins v. Mobile Hous.

Bd., 847 F.2d 735, 738 (11th Cit988) (“Sworn testimony that, in fact, it took t

time claimed is evidence of considerable giation the issue of the time required|i

the usual case.”). Considering Defendants’safuo participate ithe litigation or to

ne
urs
ces
es
9)
Ind
urs

]

e

submit to audit reports, the Court finds that the number of hours performed i

reasonable.

To determine whether the hourly rateg aeasonable, the Court can consif
whether “the requested rates are in linghwhose prevailing in the community fg
similar services by lawyers of reasbha comparable skill, experience, ar
reputation.” Trs. of S. Cal. IBEWNECA Pension Plan Electro Dynamic ServsCV
07-05691 MMM (PLAX), 2008 WL 11338230, & (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2008) (citing
Blum v. Stensqri65 U.S. 886, 895-96, n.11 (1984)).

Plaintiff seeks $550 per hour for the &nof attorney Marsha Hamasaki, a
$100 per hour for the time gfaralegal Jennifer Okita. (Mot. 21; Hamasaki D¢
1 27.) Based on the hours worked throbggivember 2017, Plaintiff requests a to
of $48,175.00 in attorneys’ fees, consigtof $44,385.00 for Hamasaki’'s services a
$3,790.00 for Okita’'s services. (Hamasaki Decl. § 27.) Attorney Marsh:

22

ler
)
nd

A\ 1

nd
2Cl.
[al
nd
A M.




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

Hamasaki was admitted to practice inlifdania in 1982 and has focused almg
exclusively on ERISA litigation ever since.ld( Y 20.) Moreover, she previous
served as in-house counsel, where slatuswely handled ERISA litigation, and ha
been the principal attornay several ERISA suits.ld.)

Plaintiff also refers the Court to two surveys and previous awards given t
counsel in order to support the reasonablenefiseofate. First, Plaintiff refers to th
Laffey Matrix, which is based othe hourly rates allowed ihaffey v. Northwest
Airlines, Inc, 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983). The Laffey Matrix provides a rat

$581 per hour for Marsha Hasaki based upon her thirtyr& years of experience.

(Hamasaki Decl. § 23, Ex. 14.) Second, Rifiirefers to the United States Consum
Law Attorney Fee Report for 2015-16. Accoglto this survey, the average fee r3
in Los Angeles Metropolitan Area in 2016 for attorney Hamasaki was $619 per
(Id. § 24, Ex. 15.) Lastly, Plaintiff refers fevious awards faservice of the samg

st

y
1S

D thi
e

e of
\
er
ate
hou

\U

attorney in the same type of caséd. {{ 25.) Considering both surveys, inflation, and

the greater experience of the counsel now Gburt finds that Hamasaki demonstra
that her skill and experiengastify the hourly rate.

Finally, the Court must look to therr factord in determining whether the
lodestar figure is reasonable ahd should be adjustedKerr v. Screen Extras Guild
Inc,, 526 F.2d 67, 70 (9th Cir. 1975abrogated on other grouls by City of
Burlington v. Dague 505 U.S. 557 (1992). When looky at the totality of the
circumstances, none of tlikerr factors necessitate that tR®urt adjust the lodests

* The Kerr factors assess reasonableness of attorrfegs, and are not determinative, and

largely subsumed by the lodestar calculation itsglark v. City of Los Angele803 F.2d 987, 990

91 (9th Cir. 1986). They include: (1) the time daldor required; (2) thaovelty and difficulty of
the questions presented; (3) the skill requisite to perform the legal services properly;
preclusion of employment by the attorney du@doeptance of the case; (B customary fee; (6
whether the fee is fixed or contingent; (@me limitations imposed by the client or th
circumstances; (8) the amount invedl and the results obtained) (Be experience, reputation, ar
ability of the attorneys(10) the undesirability of the casgtl) the nature and length of th
professional relationship with the clteand (12) awards in similar casdserr, 526 F.2d at 70.

23

es

117

are

4) th

e




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

figure. Thus, $48,175.00 is a reasonable amount of attorneys’ fees, and the
awards it in full.

6. Costs

Next, Plaintiff seeks $1,088.75 in ceshcurred pursuing this action, whig
includes the $400 filing fee, $80.32 to sehe Complaint on Precision, $78.50
serve the Court’s Interloonty Order for Accounting, $420 to serve the Court’s
Order to Show Cause Regarding ContemmptKerryAnne Anzalone, $80.95 to sen
the FAC on Precision, 44.74 to serve thRAC on KerryAnne Anzalone, $233.24

serve FAC on Blase Anzalone, and a $50rd@stigation fee to obtain KerryAnne
Anzalone’s complete social security number the U.S. Marshal. (Hamasaki Decl.

1 28, Exs. 19.1-19.9.) Pursuant to 29.0.8 1132(g)(2)(D), costs of the action g
recoverable. Here, Trustees’ filing feesldees for service of process are reason:
and recoverable, and, thus, the Plaintiffynfiile a Notice of Application to the Clerl
to Tax Costs after the Court enters judgmed.D. Cal. L.R54-3.1, 54-3.2.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

24

Col




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

of Final Default Judgment.

Defendants, jointly and severally, dhzay Plaintiff the following amounts:

For the reasons stated above, the CRGIRANTS Plaintiff's Motion for Entry
(ECF No. pb5Additionally, the Court finds that th
Plaintiff is entitled to a Final Order for Accounting a@RDERS Defendants to
submit to an audit of Precision’s payrahd business records, as outlined abg

e $81,969.24gainst Precision Masonry Builders, Inc., consisting of:

0]

© O O O

0]

o $81,249.24 against KerryAnne Anzalone, and Blase Anzalone,

V. CONCLUSION

$1,387.33 in fringe benefit contributions
$29,505.61 in liquidated damages
$720.00 in audit fees

1,092.55 in interest

$48,175.00 in attorneys’ fees; and
$1,088.75 in costs

consisting of:

0]
0]

$1,387.33 in fringe benefit contributions
$29,505.61 in liquidated damages

25

D

wve.

Jr.,




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N RN N DN DN N NDNN R P RBP RB R R R R R R
0o N o OO » W N PP O © 0 N~ o 0o W N B O

0 1,092.55 in interest
o $48,175.00 in attorneys’ fees; and
o $1,088.75 in costs
The CourtORDERS Plaintiff to submit a proposed judgment consistent W
this order no later thaarch 26, 2018.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
March 19, 2018

Y 20
S,
OTIS D.MWRIGHT, II
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

26

yith




